STO-3
Rev. 06/14/01

PURCHASE ORDER

WV State Treasurer's Office
1900 Kanawha Bivd,, E.
Bldg. 1, Room E-145
Charleston, WV 25305

PURCHASE ORDER NO. | STO#95E

CHANGE ORDER NO. #08

VENDOR: Invoice to:

United National Bank WV Stafe Treasurer's Office

ATTN: Larry Salyers

PO Box 393

Charleston, WV 23322-0393
PH: 304-348-8396

Altn: Kim Smith

1900 Kanawha Blvd., E.
Bldg. 1, Room E-145
Charleston, WV 25305

Larry.salyers@ubsi-wv.com

Ship to:
i+ 550-641-179
| 1322 Same as above
-1 2008-1300-029-089
E; | July 1, 2007
TERMS OF SALE: -
SHIP VIA::
F.O.B.w
Quantity Description Unit Price Total

To add the attached Seventh Amendment extending the
contract term for the July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008 under
the same terms and conditions contained the original contract
including all authorized change orders.

TOTAL OPEN END

71607

WV STATE TREASARER'S OFFICE AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL APPROVAL: i’ﬂf.._cﬁf..;;g_s @!‘.&4.««41&.) DATE: 1-/3- 077




STO-3

Rev. 06/14/01

10.

11.

12.

13.

WV STATE TREASURER'’S OFFICE
PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT
GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of
and acceptance of this order.

APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legisiative Rules of the
West Virginia State Treasurer's Office (STO) shall govern all rights and duties under the

Furchase Order/Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase
Order/Confract.

NON-FUNDING: All services performed or goods delivered under STO Purchase
Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent
upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the
event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this
Purchase Crder/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.

COMPLIANCE: Seller shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws, regulations and
ordinances including, but not limited to, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Division of Labor.

MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties final expression of intent. No modification of this
order shall be binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer.

ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be
assigned by the Seller without the Buyer's consent.

WARRANTY: The Seller expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by this
Order will: [a] conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description furnished or

specified by the Buyer, [b] be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended; and/or [¢] be free
from defect in material and workmanship.

CANCELLATION: The STO may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written
notice to the Seller.

SHIPPING, BILLING, PRICES, RECEIPT AND ACCEPTANCE: Prices are those stated in this
order. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. No price increases will be accepted
without written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or before the
date specified in this Order. All goods/services are considered F.O.B. destination unless
alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the purchase order. Buyer will make no
payment(s) to the Seller until the goods/services are received and accepted by the Buyer.

LATE PAYMENTS: Payments may only be made after the delivery of goods or services.
Interest may be paid on late payments in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from Federal and State taxes and will not pay or
reimburse such taxes.

RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be
renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.

BANKRUPTCY: in the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this

contract/purchase order is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order
unless otherwise specified by the STO.



SEVETH AMENDMENT
to
AGREEMENT
between
("UNITED NATIONAL BANK")
and

WEST VIRGINIA STATE TREASURER’S OFFICE

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT is made effective the 1% day of
July, 2007 ("Seventh Amendment”) to the Agreement dated January
1, 2000, known as Purchase Order No. STO#95E, by and between
UNITED NATIONAL BANK and the WEST VIRGINIA STATE
TREASURER'S OFFICE.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the Agreement for an
additiqnal year; and

WHEREAS, competitive bidding is not required of the services
provided under the Agreement as they are depository services.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH:
The parties covenant and agree as follows:

1. Extension:

The Agreement shall be extended for the period of July 1, 2007
through June 30, 2008.

2. Remaining Terms and Conditions:
All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, as amended,
shall remain in full force and effect during this extension.

3. Execution in Duplicate:

This Seventh Amendment shall be executed in duplicate, each of
which shall be considered an original.



UNITED NATIONAL BANK

By

WITNESSETH THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURES:

2 Ly

J, Ze A
Title: S €n 1 4 M{e /gcu'.

Date:

V02

WEST VIRGINIA
STATE TREASURER'S
OFFICE

By: %/%

Title: Dgfaur'y 7(;4}0 re

Date: 2-/2-2°\




STO-WV-95

AGREEMENT ADDENDUM

Rev. 5/94

In the event of conflict between this sddendum and the agreement, this addendum shall coatrol:

L.

ARBITRATION - Any references to arbitration contained in the npreement are hereby deleted. Disputes arising cut of the apreement shall be presented 1o the

West Virginia Court o Claims.

1. HOLD HARMLESS - Any clause requiring the Apeney 1o indemnify or hold harmless any party is hereby delated in its enlirety.

3. GOVERNING LAW - The agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Stote of West Virginio. This provision replaces any references Io any other Staie's
poverning law.

4. TAXES - Provisions in the agrecment requiring the Agency to puy taxes are deleted, As o State entity, the Agency is exempl from Federal, State and loen! toxes
and will nol pay tuxes for any Vendor including individuals, nor will the Agency file #ny lax refums or repoets on behatl'of Vendor ur any other party.

3. PAYMENT - Any relerences to prepayment are deleted. Pryment will be in asrears,

6. INTEREST - Should the apreement include a provision for interest on Iate payments, the Agency agrees o pay the maximum legal rate under West Virginia law,
All ather referenees to interest or Jote churpes are defeted.

7. RECOUPMENT - Any language in the agreement waiving the Agency's right to set-alf, counterchim, recoupment, or other defense is hereby deleted.

8.  FISCAL YEAR FUNDING - Sesvice provided under the apreement may be cantinued in sucereding Oserl vears for the term of the agresment, coatingeat upon
funds being appropriated by the Legisisture or otherwise being available for this service, In (he event funds are aoy upproprizted or otherwise available for this
survice, the uprecment shafl terminate without penalty on June 30. After fhat dute, the sgreement becomes of no efitct and is mull and void. However, the Agency
ngrees to use its besi efforts to have the amounts contemplated under the agreement included in its budaet. Man-appropriation or nou-funding shall not be
considered an event of default.

9. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS - Any elauses limiting the time in which the Agency may bring suit ngainst the Vendar, lessor, individual, ar any other party are
deleted,

0. SIMILAR SERVICES - Any provisions limaiting the Aguﬁcy's right to obtain similar services or eguipment in the event of default of nen-fundipg during the
term of the ugreement are Lereby deleted,

1i. ATTORMLY FLES - The Apency recognizes an obligalion to pay atiameys fees or costs only when assessed by & court of competent jurisdiction, Any other

v provision s invalid and considered nul and void,

12, ASSIGNMENT - Notwithstznding any clanse to the contrary, the Apensy reserves the right to assign the ngrecatent 1o another Stae of West Virginin ngency,
hoard or commission vpon thirty (30) days written notiee io the Veador and Vendor shall oblajn the writien consent of Apency prior o assipning the agreement,

13, LIMITATION OF LIABILITY - The Ageacy, 85 1 Sinle entity, cunaot agree to assume the poteatizl liability of 1 Vendor. Actordingly, nny provision liniting
the Vendor's liability for direct damages or limiting the Vendor's liability under 0 warranty 1o a cerlain dollir amount or ta the nmount of the agreement is lereby
deleted. Tn addition, any limitation is null and void ta the extent that it precludes eny retion for injury to persans or for dameges to personal property,

14, RIGHT TO TERMINATE - Agency shall have the right to terminate the agreement upen thity (30} days writlen natice 1o Vendor,

15. TERMINATION CHARGES -Any provision requiring the Agency 1o pay a fixed amsunt or liquidated dampges upon fermination of Uy agreement 15 hereby
deleled. The Apeney muy only ngree (o reimburse o Veodor for actual costs incurred or losses sustnined during the cusreat fscal yenr dus 1g wrongfui tecmination
by the Agency prior io the end of'any current sgreement Leym.

16, RENEWAL - Any referenee to antomutc rencwal is herchy deleted. The nareement may be renewsd enly upon metual written ogreement of the parties.

17. INSURANCE - Any provision requiring the Apency o insure equipment or property of any kind sod name the Yendor as beneficiary or ns an sddilional insured
15 hereby deleted.

18, RIGHT TO NOTICE - Any provision for repossession of equipment without nolice is hereby deleted, However, the Agency doeg recognize a right of
repossession with notice.

19. ACCELERATION - Any reference 1o aceelerition of payments in the svent of defult or nan-funling is hereby deleted.

20, AMENDMENTS - All amendments, modifications, allerntinns or changes to the opreement sliall be in writing and signed by both partics. Mo amendment,
madification, altertion or change muy be made lo this nddendim without the express writlen approval of the Genernl Counsel of the West Virginia Sinte
Treasurer's Office.

ACCEPTED BY:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA YENDOR

STATE TREASURER'S OF Company Name: M-’) f'f{e &=

Signed: = Signed® vals _zg” 3

L . -ﬁ
Title: Dcpu*r TreasoceT Tille: -rfl'ﬂ 20 er e /¥r° J/pr,,,[-

Dane: M J -!6-0"7 Date: ‘/Zf/ (-2}




RAFQ No.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division -

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any centract may be awarded by the state or
any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospeclive vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or

a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtar and the debt owned is an amount greater than
one thousand doilars In the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount oi mariey owed to the siate or any
af its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violatien, license assessment, defaulted
warkers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be

pald to the state or any of Its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued
thereon.

Ak

“Debtor” means any individual, corporation, parinership, association, limited fiability company or any other farm
or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its palitical subdivisions. "Palitical subdivision”
means any county commission; municipality; county board of education: any instrumentality established by a
county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentalily established by one or mare counties or
municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the parformance of a government
function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipaliiles. "Related party” means
a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnershin, association, fimited liability company or any other form
or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or
contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor 50 that the
party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration Irom

perfarmance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the
{otal contract amount,

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax
administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or
enviranmental fee or assessment and the matier has not become final ar where the vendor has entered into a
payment plan or agreement and the vendar is nat in default of any of the provisions af such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all slate and local
laws and requirements by any state or local agency of Wesl Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West
Virginia Secretary of State’s Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia insurance Gommission,
or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermare, the vendor must provide all necessary

releases to obtaln information ta enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in
good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any
such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the
individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosurs in writing or the disclosure is made

pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/
admin/purchase/privacy far the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Cade, §61-5-3), il is hereby certified thal the vendar
acknowledges the informatian in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: 0”7: o /: o/l

Authorized Signature:

Date: é/ 2¢/07)

Purchasing Atidavit (Revised 04/15/07)



